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Open the CAP on the BACK of your ECOPEBBLE.

Turn on the MAIN POWER SWITCH. Listen for 
announcement, “Power On” /  “Power On, Pairing 
Ready” & look for the back panel LED to flash Blue.

Search your Smart Device for a Bluetooth 
Connection and select ‘ECOXGEAR’. Listen for 
announcement, “Bluetooth Connected.”

Select & Play your Music from your Smart Device.

IMPORTANT HINTS
• MAIN POWER SWITCH must be set to the ON position to operate your ECOPEBBLE.

• When the Main Power Switch is set ON, use the STANDBY POWER BUTTON to turn unit ON/OFF.

• PRESS & HOLD the STANDBY button for 3-5 seconds to power ON/OFF your ECOPEBBLE.

• When not in use for extended periods, set the Main Power Switch to the OFF position.

• Auto connect to your device by using the STANDBY button only to power ON/OFF, and do NOT turn OFF the Master
   Power Switch. When the Master Power Switch is turned OFF, the ECOPEBBLE resets and previous connections
   are deleted from the memory. When the Master Power Switch is turned ON, you must pair to your device again.

QUICK START 4-STEPS CONTROL BUTTONS & OPERATIONS

STANDBY ON/OFF
PRESS & HOLD the STANDBY 
POWER button for 3-5 seconds to 
turn it ON/OFF. ECOPEBBLE remains 
in Standby Power mode when OFF.

IMPORTANT: Standby Power 
function will NOT operate when the 
Main Power is set OFF. Main Power 
Switch on the back panel must be set 
ON for Standby to operate.

PLAY / PAUSE ANSWER
PRESS ONCE to pause & play 
song tracks and to answer 
incoming mobile calls.
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TRACK SELECTION/
SPEAKER VOLUME
PRESS ONCE for previous track selection.

PRESS & HOLD to decrease the volume.

TRACK SELECTION/
SPEAKER VOLUME
PRESS ONCE to advance the 
track selection.

PRESS & HOLD to increase 
the volume.

NOTE: Some Bluetooth 
devices must be manually 
set at maximum audio level. 
Your ECOPEBBLE will beep 
to indicate when maximum 
volume setting is reached.



Fully charge your ECOPEBBLE BEFORE you power ON for best performance. Connect the USB INPUT to the 
USB micro cable and a power source to charge your ECOPEBBLE.

When charged, set the Main Power Switch to ON. Press the Standby Power Button to power on the 
ECOPEBBLE from standby mode and to return to standby mode.

RECOMMENDATION: Use the accessories included with the ECOPEBBLE for optimal performance.

• POWER FEATURE: STANDBY Power will NOT operate when the Main Power Switch is set OFF. 
  Once the Main Power Switch is set to ON, use the Standby Button to turn the unit ON/OFF.

• When not in use for extended periods, turn the Master Power OFF to preserve battery life.

Power, Connections & INDICATORS Bluetooth Pairing & Audio
CONNECTING WITH BLUETOOTH: CONNECT TO YOUR SMART DEVICE & PLAY AUDIO

Power ON /
Bluetooth Paired Charging*

*when connected with USB cable

Full Charge*
Bluetooth Pairing
Ready / Power ON

When your ECOPEBBLE is turned 
ON, the LED light on the back panel 
will flash BLUE, indicating the unit is 
powered ON and ready to pair. The 
unit shall also announce “Power ON” 
or “Power ON, Pairing Ready” when 
powered ON.

Turn on your Smartphone’s Bluetooth. 
Set the Smartphone to pairing mode. 
Available Bluetooth connections shall 
appear. Select ‘ECOXGEAR’ from the 
list of discovered devices on your 
Smartphone. Wait a few seconds until 
the connection is completed.

When the ECOXGEAR selection is 
made and the Bluetooth connection 
is complete, your ECOPEBBLE 
announces, “Bluetooth connected.” 
Once connected, select and play your 
desired audio.

Your ECOPEBBLE should sync 
& wirelessly pair with most 
Bluetooth enabled devices. The unit 
remembers the last device paired 

and will automatically search for previous 
connections when the speaker is turned 
ON from Standby or when a device comes 
back into Bluetooth range. If a connection 
is dropped, the speaker will look to 
re-establish that connection. If Bluetooth 
is turned OFF on your Smartphone, the 
ECOPEBBLE may not automatically look 
for the device.

PAIRING MODE

When paired, if you wish to put your 
ECOPEBBLE in pairing mode you can 
turn off Bluetooth on the Smartphone 
connected to the device or turn the Main 
Power Switch OFF/ON. Your ECOPEBBLE 
should announce, “Power ON, Pairing 
ready” when main power is turned back 
ON and the device is ready to pair to a 
Bluetooth connection.

RECOMMENDATION: If you are not 
familiar with Bluetooth pairing for your 
Smartphone or other Smart-Device, refer 
to the User Guide for your Smartphone 
to learn how to add and pair a new 
device (ECOPEBBLE for instance) to your 
Smartphone using Bluetooth.

BLUETOOTH PAIRING & 
CONNECTIONS

Once paired, should you have an 
issue switching between Bluetooth 
connections between devices, open 
the Bluetooth Section within the 
device currently connected to the 
ECOPEBBLE and delete the Bluetooth 
connection. The ECOPEBBLE will 
then be available to pair & connect 
to an alternate Bluetooth enabled 
Smartphone / Audio Device.

LED STATUS



WATERPROOF FEATURE

Your ECOPEBBLE is only waterproof when the BACK CAP is properly closed. 
In order to properly close the cap, be sure the cap fits flat and flush along the 
edges with the back panel. IF not properly closed the unit is NOT watertight 
and may not float.

UNIT DIMENSIONS

UNIT WEIGHT
8.0 ounces

OUTPUT POWER
RMS 5W
(5 Watt mono speaker/ 4 ohms)

S/N RATIO
90dB +/- 3dB

POWER SOURCE
3.7V, 500mAh Lithium-ION Battery

USB INPUT / OUTPUT
5V~1A

PLAY TIME
6+ hours from full charge at 75% 
vol. level

CHARGING TIME
Approximately 2 ½ hours

CHARGING OPTIONS
USB to adapter or computer

FREQUENCY RANGE
20Hz-18,000Hz

BLUETOOTH
Bluetooth® CSR 4.1

MOUNT ATTACHMENT POINT
¼” diameter for use with tripod stand 
or mounts (available separately)

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES
Suction Cup Mount (¼” mount)
Handlebar Mount Adapter (¼“ mount)

RECOMMENDED STORAGE (BATTERY) 
TEMPERATURE
59°F / 15°C

WATERPROOF/DUST RATING
IP67

Mount Attachment Point
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IMPORTANT NOTICE

ECOPEBBLE UNITUSB CABLE

CARABINER CLIP & LANYARD
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SPECIFICATIONS

2.9” 2.9”

2.8” 2.9”



FCC Compliance Statement & Warning:
This device has been tested & found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. The device generates, uses & can radiate radio frequency energy & if 
not installed & used in accordance with instructions may cause harmful interference to radio communications. There is no guarantee that interference will not 
occur in a particular installation. IF this device causes interference to radio or television reception try one of these measures: reorient or relocate the receiving 
antenna, increase separation between device & receiver, connect the device into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected, 
consult a dealer or experienced radio / TV technician for assistance. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance 
could void the user’s authority to operate the device and/or void the manufacturer’s limited warranty.

Product Use and Protection:
Read and Follow all Instructions. Use only as intended.

The ECOXGEAR Bluetooth speaker is intended to be used indoors or outdoors and in land or water environments. The speaker has been tested to IP67 
waterproofing standards, which means the speaker can be submerged in up to 3 feet of water for 30 minutes without any damage. However, the speaker is 
not intended for constant underwater use. 

Always make sure the cap(s) / cover(s) are clean, free from sand or debris and correctly fitted. The speaker will only meet IP67 ratings if all rubber seals, 
gasket(s) and cover(s) / cap(s) are in place. If you notice a muffling of audio after submersion gently shake the unit to clear excess water. If your speaker is 
exposed to salt water clean it thoroughly after use with fresh water.

The USB cables, power adapters, and the unit with an improperly fitted cap, are NOT waterproof. 

To prevent fire or shock, do not attempt to charge this unit if it is wet or you suspect water has entered the unit. In this situation, please return the unit to 
Grace Digital for a free assessment. If we have found that the unit has carried water we will repair or replace the unit free of charge.

SAFETY ADVISORY & WARNING:
Read and Follow all Instructions. Use only as intended.

CAUTION:

CAUTION:

WARNING:

WARNING:

WARNING:

ATTENTION:

ATTENTION:

Do NOT open to repair. A qualified technician must carry out repair work.

ATTENTION: Do NOT charge while the unit is wet. Towel dry the unit AND make sure all connections are dry BEFORE plugging in the charging 
connector. Failure to do so may result in electrical damage to the unit and may void the warranty.

This product may contain chemicals listed in Proposition 65 ( www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop65_list/Newlist.html )

ECOPEBBLE has a built-in Lithium Ion battery. The battery must NOT be used in or near an open heat source or excessive heat.

Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

Do NOT dispose of in a landfill. Contact Grace Digital at www.gracesupport.com or a certified recycling agent to dispose of the unit.

AC adapter is a device forming a part of the main plug therefore the AC adapter can always be readily disconnected from AC socket-outlet.

SAFETY
This product has a limited life span of use and should be replaced when it shows obvious signs of wear. 

Do not modify or remove any original component parts of the speaker. Doing so could cause damage to the unit allowing water to ingress. A unit with water 
ingress should not be charged due to potential risk of fire or shock.

Do not attempt to mount the unit except with the approved ECOXGEAR mounts. Doing so could cause damage to the unit allowing water to ingress. A unit with 
water ingress should not be charged due to potential risk of fire or shock.

Please exercise care and good judgment when using your ECOXGEAR speaker. Audio levels should be appropriate to your environment, comply with all local 
regulations, and always ensure that you can hear and be aware of any potential hazards around you.

You should always

 1) Use the ECOXGEAR speaker in accordance with any music or noise rules and regulations. 

 2) Use the proper ECOXGEAR mounts if you intend to mount the unit. 

 3) Properly seal the ECOXGEAR prior and after each use when in humid or water environments to avoid water damage to the internal components. Salt 
     water / air is particularly corrosive. Always make sure that the gaskets are sealed when in salt water environment and the unit  properly rinsed off after use. 

 4) Properly clean the ECOXGEAR and ensure the gaskets have no sand, dirt or water on them prior to storage or removing the back cover. 

 5) Store your unit with all caps properly sealed to avoid long term internal moisture damage inside your unit. 

 6) Completely dry and clean your ECOXGEAR prior to attempting to charge the unit. 

 7) Return the ECOXGEAR to Grace Digital if you suspect water ingress into the unit or if the unit has experienced a severe impact that may have affected the 
     integrity of the unit to take on water.

You should never

 1) Charge your ECOXGEAR if you suspect water has entered the device. Charging a device with water inside could be potentially hazardous and cause fire or 
     a spark. 

 2) Use your ECOXGEAR if you have dropped it or thrown it against a hard surface which may have destroyed the integrity of the speakers, housings or 
     gaskets. In the event of a severe impact to your unit please return the unit to Grace Digital to review for potential damage. 

 3) Open the auxiliary door in a water environment. This could cause water to ingress into the unit which could potentially be hazardous and cause a fire or 
     a spark.

 4) Connect a device to the auxiliary input jack when in a water environment. The auxiliary jack should only be used in a dry environment. 

 5) Attempt to fix, repair your ECOXGEAR unit. Please send it back to Grace Digital for any assessments and repairs.



CARE, MAINTENANCE & PRECAUTIONS 

 1) The unit is waterproof only when the RUBBER CAP is properly closed. 

 2) Close the CAP properly before use, see ‘diagram 4’ for reference. If the unit is placed in water without the cap properly closed, water may enter into the 
    unit and void your warranty. 

 3) Dry unit completely before opening the cap. Do NOT open the cap if wet or in a wet environment. 

 4) Do NOT apply excessive force to any surfaces of the unit when wet or in a wet environment.

 5) Do NOT use or store the unit in places with high temperature. 

 6) AVOID prolonged exposure to ultraviolet radiation (UV sunlight) and strong magnetic fields. 

 7) Periodically check the rubber seal for premature wear.

 8) Periodically clean the rubber with a soft moist cloth and ensure no objects such as dirt, hair, sand are on the rubber seal ring. Do NOT use any oily solvent 
     or chemicals for cleaning.

 9) Rinse off the unit with tap water after use in salt water or swimming pool.

10) Power and/or charge the built-in rechargeable battery for portable use by connecting the USB cord to a computer USB connection or to the AC outlet 
     using the AC-to-USB cord 5V, 1A power adapter intended for use with the unit.

11) Noise and audio distortion may occur when the batteries are nearing end of charge.

12) Do NOT remove the built-in battery. Do NOT remove the grill covers.

LIMITED MANUFACTURER’S WARRANTY
ECOPEBBLE is covered by a 3 year limited warranty that covers defects in workmanship and / or materials for a period of 3 years from original purchase date. 
This warranty does not apply to any products which have been abused, neglected, modified or used for a purpose other than the one for which they were 
manufactured. Please refer to the above care and maintenance instructions for suggested care details. The warranty is valid only for the original owner who 
purchases the unit from an authorized dealer. Transfers do not qualify for warranty protection. Grace Digital reserves the right to replace any out-of-stock or 
discontinued product with a comparable product. Discontinued products may not be available for warranty replacement. Any contents are NOT covered by 
the limited manufacturer’s warranty. Warranty terms may be revised without notification at the discretion of the manufacturer. Please visit www.ecoxgear.com 
for additional product & warranty information.

ECOPEBBLE by ECOXGEAR, a division of Grace Digital Inc., San Diego, California.

ECOPEBBLE by ECOXGEAR, a division of Grace Digital Inc. Designed in California. Made in China. All rights reserved. The Trademark BlackBerry® is owned by 
Research In Motion Limited and is registered in the United States and may be pending or registered in other countries. Grace Digital Inc. is not endorsed, 
sponsored, affiliated with or otherwise authorized by Research In Motion Limited. iPod/ iTunes / iPhone / iPod Touch are a trademark Apple Inc. registered in 
the U.S. and other countries. Android and Android MarketTM are trademarks of Google, Inc. Use of this trademark is subject to Google permission. Le manuel de l’utilisateur: démarrage
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Ouvrir le capuchon qui se situe à l’ arrière de votre 
ECOPEBBLE

Allumer l’interrupteur principal Écouter l’annonce: “Power 
On” / “Power On, Pairing Ready” & vérifier que le voyant 
LED du panneau arrière clignote bleu.

Rechercher sur votre Smartphone les connexions 
Bluetooth et sélectionner « ECOXGEAR » Écouter 
l’annonce: “Bluetooth Connected”

Sélectionner et contrôler votre musique depuis votre 
Smartphone

ASTUCES IMPORTANTES
• L’interrupteur principal doit être maintenu en position ON afin de pouvoir utiliser votre ECOPEBBLE.

• Lorsque l’interrupteur principal est en position ON, utiliser le bouton Marche/Veille pour allumer et éteindre l’appareil.

• Appuyer long (3 à 5 secondes ) sur le bouton Marche/Veille pour allumer ou éteindre votre ECOPEBBLE.

• Si vous n’utilisez pas l’appareil pendant une longue période, positionner l’interrupteur principal sur OFF.

• Auto vous connecter à votre appareil en utilisant le bouton de veille qu’à alimentation ON/OFF, et n’éteignez pas le 
   capitaine puissance allumez. Lorsque l’interrupteur d’alimentation principal est mis en OFF, le ECOPEBBLE se 
   réinitialise et connexions précédentes sont supprimées de la mémoire. Lorsque l’interrupteur d’alimentation 
   principal est à nouveau activée, vous devez apparier à votre appareil à nouveau.

Démarrage rapide en 4 étapes
1

2

3

4

Boutons de contrôle & Fonctionnement

MARCHE/VEILE

Appuyer long (3 à 5 secondes) sur le 
bouton Marche/Veille pour allumer 
l’appareil.

IMPORTANT: Le bouton Marche/
Veille ne fonctionnera pas si 
l’appareil n’est pas en marche. 
L’interrupteur principal situé à 
l’arrière de l’appareil doit être en 
position ON afin de pouvoir utiliser 
le bouton Marche/Veille.

LECTURE / PAUSE / 
DÉCROCHER
Appuyer une fois pour mettre 
sur pause & lecture et pour 
répondre aux appels entrants.

SÉLECTION DES MORCEAUX/
BOUTONS DE VOLUME

Appuyer une fois sur pour écouter la piste précédente.

Appuyer long pour diminuer le volume.

SÉLECTION DES 
MORCEAUX/
BOUTONS DE VOLUME
Appuyer une fois sur pour 
écouter la piste suivante.

Appuyer long pour augmenter 
le volume.

REMARQUE: Certains 
appareils Bluetooth doivent 
être réglés manuellement 
au volume maximal. Votre 
ECOPEBBLE va bipper pour 
indiquer que le volume 
maximum est atteint.



Charger complètement votre ECOPEBBLE avant de l’allumer pour de meilleures performances. Connecter la prise USB au câble 
micro USB puis à une source de courant pour charger votre ECOPEBBLE. Une lumière verte et fixe indique que l’appareil est 
complètement chargé. Une lumière rouge indique que la batterie est en cours de chargement.

Une fois l’appareil chargé, positionner l’interrupteur principal sur la position ON. Appuyer sur le bouton Marche/Veille pour 
allumer l’ECOPEBBLE depuis l’état de veille ou pour mettre l’appareil en veille.

RECOMMENDATION: Utiliser le câble USB fourni avec l’ECOPEBBLE.

• CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE MISE EN MARCHE: Le bouton Marche/Veille ne fonctionnera pas si l’interrupteur principal est 
  en position OFF. Une fois que l’interrupteur principal est en position ON, utiliser le bouton Marche/Veille pour allumer 
  ou mettre en veille l’appareil.

• Si vous n’utilisez pas l’appareil pendant une longue période, positionner l’interrupteur principal sur OFF afin de 
  préserver la batterie.

Mise en marche, connexions & États des voyants LED

En marche / 
Bluetooth jumelé En Charge*

Charge 
Terminée*

Bluetooth prêt à 
jumeler /En marche

ÉTAT DES VOYANTS LED

Connexion au Bluetooth et Audio
CONNEXION AU BLUETOOTH: CONNECTE AUX APPAREILS BLUETOOTH ET CONTRÔLE LE SON

Quand votre ECOPEBBLE est allumé, 
le voyant bleu du panneau arrière 
clignote, cela indique que l’appareil 
est en marche et prêt à se jumeler au 
Bluetooth.Une voie annonce également 
« POWER ON » ou 
« POWER ON, PAIRING Ready » lorsque 
l’appareil est en marche. Activer le 
Bluetooth depuis votre Smartphone. 
Régler le Smartphone en mode 
jumelage. Toutes les connexions 
Bluetooth disponibles apparaissent. 
Sélectionner ‘ECOXGEAR’ depuis la 
liste de votre Smartphone. Patienter 
quelques seconds afin que la 
connexion se finalise. Lorsque le signal 
Bluetooth ECOXGEAR est sélectionné 
et que la connexion est achevée, votre 
ECOPEBBLE annonce : “Bluetooth 
connected” .Une fois connecté, 
sélectionnez et écoutez le son de 
votre choix.

Votre ECOPEBBLE devrait se 
synchroniser et se jumeler avec la 
plupart des appareils Bluetooth. 
L’appareil se rappelle du dernier 
appareil jumelé et cherchera 
automatiquement les connexions 
précédentes lorsqu’il est en marche ou 
bien lorsqu’un appareil Bluebooth est 
détecté. Si la connexion est perdue, 
l’appareil va chercher à rétablir la 
connexion.SI la fonction Bluetooth 
n’est pas activée sur votre Smartphone, 
l’ECOPEBBLE ne détectera pas le signal 
Bluetooth de votre appareil.

EN MODE JUMELAGE

Lorsque l’ECOPEBBLE est jumelé, si 
vous souhaitez retourner au mode 
jumelage avec un signal Bluetooth, vous 
pouvez désactiver le Bluetooth depuis 
votre Smartphone ou positionner 
l’interrupteur principal de l’ECOPEBBLE 
sur OFF puis ON. Votre ECOPEBBLE 
annonce alors “power ON, pairing 
ready” et l’appareil est à nouveau prêt à 
se connecter au Bluetooth.

RECOMMENDATION: SI vous n’êtes 
pas à l’aise avec les connexions 
Bluetooth de votre Smartphone, 
référez-vous au mode d’emploi de 
votre Smartphone pour apprendre à 
ajouter et jumeler un appareil (votre 
ECOPEBBLE par exemple) à votre 
Smartphone en utilisant le Bluetooth.

CONNEXIONS ET JUMELAGE
AU BLUETOOTH

Une fois votre ECOPEBBLE jumelé, 
vous avez la possibilité de basculer 
ente les connexions Bluetooth 
de différent appareils. Pour cela, 
déconnectez le Bluetooth du 
Smartphone en cours d’utilisation. 
L’ECOPEBBLE est alors prêt à 
se jumeler à un autre appareil 
Bluetooth.*connecté à une prise USB



TAILLE DE POIDS
227 g

PUISSANCE DE SORTIE
RMS 5W
(5 Watt mono speaker/ 4 ohms)

S/N RATIO
90dB +/- 3dB

SOURCE D’ALIMENTATION
3.7V, 500mAh Lithium-ION Battery

USB INPUT / OUTPUT
5V~1A

DURÉE D’ÉCOUTE
+ de 6heures avec une charge complète 
et un niveau de volume à 75%

TEMPS DE CHARGEMENT
Environ 2h30 

ZONE DE FRÉQUENCES
20Hz-18,000Hz

BLUETOOTH
Bluetooth® CSR 4.1

OPTION DE CHARGEMENT
connexion USB au secteur ou à 
l’ordinateur Entrée/Sortie USB

POINT DE FIXATION POUR MONTURE
6mm point de fixation compatible 
avec un trépier ou des montures 
(disponibles séparément)

ACCESSOIRES EN OPTION
Support Ventouse
Support Guidon

TEMPÉRATURE DE STOCKAGE 
RECOMMANDÉE (BATTERIE)
59°F / 15°C

INDICE DE PROTECTION À L’EAU ET 
LA POUSSIÈRE
IP67

Point De Fixation Pour Monture

CARACTÉRISTIQUES

74 mm

71 mm 74 mm

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE L’ÉTANCHÉITÉ

Votre ECOPEBBLE est étanche seulement lorsque le capuchon est correctement 
fermé. Afin de fermer correctement le capuchon, assurez-vous qu’il rentre bien 
à plat et est aligné avec les coins du panneau arrière. SI le capuchon n’est pas 
correctement fermé, l’appareil n’est pas étanche et ne flotte pas nécessairement.

Le manuel de l’utilisateur: démarrage

EcoPebble

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE

ECOPEBBLECÂBLE USB

PINCE MOUSQUETON & LANIÈRE

MANUEL DE L’UTILISATEUR

74 mm

TAILLE DE L’APPAREIL



Déclaration de conformité FCC et avertissement:
Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites pour appareils numériques de classe B, selon la section 15 des règlements de la FCC. Ces limites 
sont destinées à assurer une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. En outre, s’il n’est pas installé et 
employé conformément aux instructions, il peut provoquer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, il n’existe aucune garantie 
contre ces interférences dans le cas où l’installation n’est pas conforme. Si cet appareil cause des interférences nuisibles à la réception des signaux de radio 
ou de télévision, essayez l’une des solutions suivantes: Réorienter ou repositionner l’antenne de réception, augmenter la distance séparant l’équipement du 
récepteur, branchez l’appareil sur un circuit électrique différent de celui où le récepteur est branché. Contactez un technicien radio/TV qualifié pour obtenir 
de l’aide. Tout changement ou modification, non expressément approuvé par la partie responsable de la conformité, peut annuler l’autorisation de l’utilisateur 
à utiliser cet appareil et /ou annuler la garantie limitée du fabricant.

Utilisation et protection du produit:
Lire et respecter toutes les consignes. Utilisez à bon escient.

Le haut-parleur Bluetooth ECOXGEAR est destiné à être utilisé à l’intérieur ou à l’extérieur, en milieu terrestre ou aquatique. Le haut-parleur a été testé en 
conformité avec les normes d’étanchéité IP67, ce qui signifie qu’il peut être immergé, à une profondeur allant jusqu’à 1 mètre pendant 30 minutes sans subir 
aucun dommage. Cependant, le haut-parleur n’est pas destiné à un usage constant en milieu sous-marin.

Assurez-vous toujours que les couvercles/capuchons sont propres, exempts de sable ou de débris et bien ajustés. Le haut-parleur ne sera conforme aux 
normes IP67 que si tous les joints d’étanchéité, couvercles/capuchons et joints en caoutchouc sont en place. Si vous remarquez que le son est étouffé après 
une immersion, secouez délicatement l’appareil pour éliminer l’eau en excès du/des haut-parleurs. Si votre haut-parleur a été exposé à de l’eau salée, 
nettoyez-le soigneusement après utilisation avec de l’eau douce.

Les câbles USB, adaptateurs d’alimentation et l’appareil ne sont PAS étanches si le capuchon n’est pas correctement placé.

Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie ou d’électrocution, n’essayez pas de charger cet appareil s’il est mouillé ou si vous pensez que de l’eau s’y est infiltrée. Dans 
ce cas, veuillez retourner l’appareil à Grace Digital pour une évaluation gratuite. Si nous déterminons que de l’eau s’est effectivement infiltrée dans l’appareil, 
nous réparerons ou remplacerons celui-ci gratuitement.

AVIS DE SECURITÉ & AVERTISSEMENT:
Lire et respecter toutes les consignes. Utilisez à bon escient.

ATTENTION:

ATTENTION:

ATTENTION:

ATTENTION:

ATTENTION:

ATTENTION:

ATTENTION:

Ne pas ouvrir pour réparer. Seulement un technicien qualifié doit effectuer des réparations.

Ne pas charger l’appareil lorsqu’il est mouillé. Utiliser une serviette pour sécher l’appareil ET assurez-vous que toutes les connexions soient 
sèches AVANT de brancher le chargeur.

Cet appareil peut contenir des produits chimiques listés dans la Proposition 65 ( www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop65_list/Newlist.html )

ECOPEBBLE est équipé d’une batterie aux ions de lithium intégrée. La batterie ne doit pas être utilisée à proximité d’une source de chaleur 
ouverte ou dans un environnement présentant une chaleur excessive.

Danger d’explosion si la batterie n’est pas remplacée correctement. Remplacez-la uniquement avec le même type de pile ou un type équivalent.

Ne jetez pas l’appareil dans une décharge. Contactez Grace Digital www.gracesupport.com/ ou un agent de recyclage certifié pour vous 
débarrasser du produit.

L’adaptateur secteur est indépendant du connecteur principal, ainsi l’adaptateur secteur peut toujours être rapidement déconnecté de la prise secteur.

SÉCURITÉ
Ce produit a une durée de vie utile limitée et doit être remplacé quand il présente des signes évidents d’usure. Ne modifiez pas et ne retirez pas
le moindre composant ou pièce d’origine du haut-parleur. Vous risqueriez d’endommager l’appareil, permettant alors à l’eau de s’y infiltrer. Ne
chargez pas un appareil dans lequel de l’eau s’est infiltrée, car cela entraîne un risque d’incendie ou d’électrocution.
N’essayez pas de monter l’appareil avec un quelconque support, utilisez uniquement les supports homologués par ECOXGEAR. Vous risqueriez
d’endommager l’appareil, permettant à l’eau de s’y infiltrer. Ne chargez pas un appareil dans lequel l’eau s’est infiltrée, car cela entraîne un
risque d’incendie ou d’électrocution Veuillez faire preuve de vigilance et de bon sens lorsque vous utilisez votre haut-parleur ECOXGEAR. Les 
niveaux audio doivent être adaptés à votre environnement, et vous devez vous conformer à toutes les réglementations locales en vigueur et être conscient 
des dangers éventuels autour de vous.

Vous devriez toujours

 1) Utiliser le haut-parleur ECOXGEAR conformément aux règles et normes régissant la musique et le bruit. 

 2) Utiliser les supports ECOXGEAR adéquats si vous envisagez de monter l’appareil sur un support. 

 3) Bien sceller le haut-parleur ECOXGEAR avant et après chaque utilisation dans des milieux humides ou aquatiques afin d’éviter que l’eau n’endommage les 
     composants internes. L’eau de mer/l’air salin sont particulièrement corrosifs. Assurez-vous toujours que les joints d’étanchéité soient bien scellés quand 
     vous utilisez l’appareil en milieu marin et veillez à bien le rincer après utilisation.

 4) Bien nettoyer le haut-parleur ECOXGEAR et assurez-vous que les joints d’étanchéité soient exempts de sable, de saletés ou d’eau avant de ranger l’appareil 
     ou de retirer ou remplacer le capuchon.

 5) Lorsque vous rangez votre appareil, assurez-vous que tous les capuchons soient bien hermétiques afin d’éviter tout endommagement à long terme par 
     l’humidité qui s’infiltre à l’intérieur de l’appareil. 

 6) Sécher et nettoyer méticuleusement votre haut-parleur ECOXGEAR avant d’essayer de le charger. 

 7) Renvoyer le haut-parleur ECOXGEAR à Grace Digital si vous pensez que de l’eau s’est infiltré dans l’appareil ou si ce dernier a subi un fort impact 
    susceptible d’avoir affecté l’intégrité de son étanchéité.

Vous ne devriez jamais

 1) Charger votre haut-parleur ECOXGEAR si vous pensez que de l’eau s’y est infiltrée. Charger un appareil contenant de l’eau peut être dangereux, car il 
    pourrait prendre feu ou provoquer une étincelle. 

 2) Utiliser votre haut-parleur ECOXGEAR si vous l’avez fait tomber ou si vous l’avez jeté contre une surface dure susceptible d’avoir altéré l’intégrité des 
    haut-parleurs, du capuchon ou des joints d’étanchéité. Si votre appareil subit un fort impact, veuillez le renvoyer à Grace Digital afin de déterminer s’il a 
    été endommagé. 

 3) Ouvrir le capuchons en milieu aquatique. Cela pourrait entraîner l’infiltration d’eau dans l’appareil, ce qui pourrait potentiellement être dangereux et 
    provoquer un incendie ou une étincelle.

 4) Connecter un appareil à la prise d’entrée auxiliaire lorsque vous vous trouvez dans un environnement aquatique ou extrêmement humide. La prise 
    auxiliaire doit uniquement être utilisée dans un environnement sec. 

 5) Essayer de réparer votre appareil ECOXGEAR. Veuillez le renvoyer à Grace Digital en vue de son examen et de sa réparation éventuelle.



ENTRETIEN, MAINTENANCE & PRÉCAUTIONS 

 1) L’appareil est étanche uniquement lorsque le capuchon en caoutchouc est fermé correctement. 

 2) Fermer le capuchon correctement avant utilisation, se référer au « diagramme 4 ».Si l’appareil se trouve dans l’eau sans que lecapuchon soit correctement 
    fermé, l’eau peut entrer dans l’appareil et annuler votre garantie. 

 3) Séchez l’appareil entièrement avant d’ouvrir le capuchon. NE PAS ouvrir le capuchon si l’appareil est mouillé ou se trouve dans un environnement humide. 

 4) NE PAS exercer de forces excessives sur la surface de l’appareil lorsqu’il est mouillé ou se trouve dans un environnement humide.

 5) NE PAS utiliser ou stocker l’appareil dans une pièce à haute température.

 6) EVITER l’exposition prolongée aux ultraviolets (UV) et aux champs magnétiques. 

 7) Vérifier de manière régulière le joint en caoutchouc pour contrôler une usure précoce.

 8) Nettoyer de manière régulière le caoutchouc avec un torchon légèrement humide et assurez-vous qu’il n’y ait pas de saleté, cheveux ou sable dans le joint 
    en caoutchouc.

 9) Rincez l’appareil avec de l’eau du robinet après l’avoir utiliser dans de l’eau salée ou dans une piscine.

10) Allumer et/ou charger la batterie rechargeable intégrée pour un usage portatif en connectant le câble USB à une prise USB sur un ordinateur ou bien à 
    une prise de courant en utilisant un adaptateur USB-secteur 5V, 1A prévu à cet effet avec cet appareil.

11) Quand la batterie arrive au bout de son autonomie, des bruits parasites et une distorsion du signal audio peuvent survenir.

12) Ne PAS enlever la batterie intégrée. Ne PAS enlever les grilles

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DU FABRICANT
ECOPEBBLE est couvert par une garantie limitée de trois ans qui prend en charge les défauts de fabrication et de matériel pendant une durée de trois ans 
à compter de la date d’achat. La présente garantie ne s’applique pas aux produits qui ont été maltraités, négligé, modifié ou utilisé à des fins autres que 
celles pour lesquelles ils ont été fabriqués. Pour des informations détaillées sur l’entretien, la maintenance et la préparation des instruments, se référer à la 
rubrique précédente. Cette garantie s’applique seulement au propriétaire original qui a acheté l’appareil auprès d’un revendeur autorisé. La garantie n’est 
pas transférable. Grace Digital se réserve le droit de remplacer tous produits en rupture de stock ou abandonné avec un produit comparable. Les produits 
abandonnés ne sont pas toujours disponible pour un remplacement sous garantie.Tout contenu n’est pas couvert par la garantie limitee du fabricant. 
Ces conditions d’utilisation pourront être modifiées à tout moment sans préavis et au gré du fabricant. Veuillez consulter www.ecoxgear.com pour plus 
d’information sur les produits et conditions de garantie.

ECOPEBBLE par ECOXGEAR, une branche de Grace Digital Inc. , à San Diego en Californie.

ECOPEBBLE par ECOXGEAR, une branche de Grace Digital Inc. , conçu à San Diego en Californie et fabriqué en Chine. Tous droits réservés . La marque de 
commerce BlackBerry® appartient à Research In Motion Limited et est enregistrée aux États-Unis et peut être en instance ou déposée dans d’autres pays. 
Grace Digital n’est pas recommandée, commanditée, ni autorisée de quelque façon par Research In Motion Limited, ni affiliée avec elle. iPod/iTunes/iPhone/
iPod Touch sont des marques commerciales d’Apple, Inc. déposée aux États-Unis et dans d’autres pays. Google, Android, Google Search, Android Market, 
Google Maps et Picasa sont des marques de commerce de Google, Inc. L’utilisation de cette marque de commerce doit être autorisée par Google.

Modèles: GDI-EGBP100-110



Modelos: GDI-EGBP100-110

GUÍA DE USUARIO

EcoPebble



Abra la TAPA en la PARTE TRASERA de su ECOPEBBLE.

Encienda el INTERRUPTOR DE ALIMENTACIÓN 
PRINCIPAL. Escuche el anuncio: “Power On” /  “Power 
On, Pairing Ready” y busca el panel posterior LED que 
parpadee en azul.

Busque una conexión Bluetooth en su Smartdevice y 
seleccione ‘ECOXGEAR’. Escuche el anuncio:
 “Bluetooth Connected.”

Escoja y reproduzca su música desde su Smartdevice.

Notas IMPORTANTES
• EL INTERRUPTOR DE ALIMENTACIÓN PRINCIPAL debe estar en la posición de encendido para que pueda 
   utilizar su ECOPEBBLE.

• Cuando el Interruptor de alimentación principal esté encendido, utilice el botón en espera para encender/
   apagar la unidad.

• Mantenga pulsado el botón en espera por 3-5 segundos para encender/apagar su ECOPEBBLE.

• Cuando NO utilice la unidad por períodos prolongados, coloque el Interruptor Principal de alimentación en 
   la posición apagado.

• Conecte automáticamente a su dispositivo utilizando el botón de espera sólo al encender / apagar, y no apague 
   el interruptor principal. Cuando el interruptor principal se desactiva, se restablece el ECOPEBBLE y conexiones 
   anteriores se borran de la memoria. Cuando el interruptor principal se pone en ON , usted tiene que emparejar 
   a su dispositivo de nuevo.

INICIO RÁPIDO en 4 PASOS
1

2

3

4

Botones de control y funcionamiento

EN ESPERA                   
ENCENDIDO/APAGADO
MANTENGA PULSADO el botón 
en espera por 3-5 segundos 
para encender/apagar la unidad.  
Ecopebble permanece en modo en 
espera cuando está apagado.

IMPORTANTE: El modo En 
Espera NO funcionará cuando la 
Alimentación Principal esté apagada. 
El Interruptor de alimentación 
principal que se encuentra en el panel 
trasero debe estar encendido para 
que funcione el modo En Espera.

REPRODUCIR / PAUSAR 
RESPONDER
PULSE UNA VEZ para 
reproducir y pausar las pistas 
de audio.

SELECCIÓN DE PISTA /
VOLUMEN ALTAVOZ
PULSE UNA VEZ para seleccionar la 
pista anterior.

MANTENGA PULSADO para reducir 
el volumen.

SELECCIÓN DE PISTA /
VOLUMEN ALTAVOZ
PULSE UNA VEZ para seleccionar 
la pista siguiente.

MANTENGA PULSADO para 
aumentar el volumen.

NOTA: Algunos dispositivos 
Bluetooth deben configurarse 
manualmente en el nivel de audio 
máximo. Su ECOPEBBLE emitirá 
un pitido para indicar cuando se 
ha alcanzado el volumen máximo 
establecido.



Cargue su ECOPEBBLE antes de encenderlo para obtener un mejor rendimiento. Conecte la entrada USB 
al micro cable USB y a una fuente de alimentación para cargar su ECOPEBBLE. El LED VERDE indica carga 
completa.  El LED ROJO parpadeando indica que la carga está en proceso.

Cuando esté cargado, coloque el Interruptor de Alimentación Principal en el modo Encendido. Pulse el Botón 
en Espera para encender la unidad ECOPEBBLE desde el modo en espera y para regresar a este modo.

RECOMENDACIÓN: Utilice el cable USB incluido con la unidad ECOPEBBLE.

• FUNCIÓN DE ENCENDIDO: El modo En Espera NO funcionará cuando el Interruptor de Alimentación Principal esté
   apagado. Una vez que el Interruptor de Alimentación Principal esté encendido, utilice el Botón En Espera para 
   encender/apagar la unidad.

• Cuando no utilice la unidad por períodos prolongados, apague la Alimentación Principal para preservar la vida 
   útil de la batería.

Indicador de estado de Encendido, Batería y LED

Vinculación Bluetooth lista 
/ Encendido Cargando*

*Conectado al cable de USB

Carga Completa*
Bluetooth vinculado
/ Encendido

INDICADOR DE ESTADO

Audio y vinculación Bluetooth
CONEXIÓN CON BLUETOOTH: CONÉCTESE CON SU SMARTDEVICE Y REPRODUZCA PISTAS DE AUDIO

Cuando su ECOPEBBLE esté encendido, 
la luz LED en el panel trasero 
parpadeará de color AZUL, lo que 
indica que la unidad está ENCENDIDA y 
lista para vincularse. Además, la unidad 
anunciará “Encendido” o “Encendido, 
Vinculación lista” cuando se encienda.

Encienda el Bluetooth de su 
Smartphone. Coloque el Smartphone 
en el modo de vinculación. Se 
mostrarán las conexiones Bluetooth 
disponibles.  Seleccione ‘ECOXGEAR’ de 
la lista de dispositivos encontrados en 
su Smartphone.  Espere unos segundos 
hasta que se complete la conexión.

Cuando seleccione ECOXGEAR y se 
complete la conexión Bluetooth, su 
ECOPEBBLE anunciará: “Bluetooth 
conectado”.  Una vez conectado, escoja 
y reproduzca sus pistas de audio 
deseadas.

Su ECOPEBBLE debería sincronizarse 
y vincularse en forma inalámbrica 

con la mayoría de los dispositivos 
compatibles con Bluetooth. La unidad 
recuerda el último dispositivo vinculado 
y buscará automáticamente conexiones 
anteriores cuando se encienda el 
altavoz del modo En espera o cuando el 
dispositivo se encuentre nuevamente 
dentro del alcance del Bluetooth. Si se 
pierde una conexión, el altavoz intentará 
reestablecer esa conexión. Si se 
apaga el Bluetooth en su Smartphone, 
el ECOPEBBLE no podrá buscar el 
dispositivo automáticamente.

MODO DE VINCULACIÓN

Cuando esté vinculado, si desea 
colocar su ECOPEBBLE en el modo 
de vinculación, puede apagar el 
Bluetooth en el Smartphone conectado 
al dispositivo o encender/apagar el 
Interruptor de alimentación principal. 
Su ECOPEBBLE debería anunciar, “Power 
ON, Pairing ready” cuando se vuelve a 
encender la alimentación principal y el 
dispositivo esté listo para vincularse a 
una conexión Bluetooth.

RECOMENDACIÓN: Si no está 
familiarizado con la vinculación de 
Bluetooth para su Smartphone u 
otro Smartdevice, consulte la Guía 
de Usuario de su Smartphone para 
obtener información sobre cómo 
agregar y vincular un nuevo dispositivo 
(por ejemplo, ECOPEBBLE) a su 
Smartphone mediante Bluetooth.

CONEXIONES Y VINCULACIÓN 
BLUETOOTH

Una vez vinculado, si tiene problemas 
para alternar entre las conexiones 
Bluetooth entre dispositivos, abra la 
Sección de Bluetooth en el dispositivo 
actualmente conectado al ECOPEBBLE 
y elimine la conexión Bluetooth. El 
ECOPEBBLE estará disponible entonces 
para vincularse y conectarse a otro 
Smartphone/dispositivo de audio 
compatible con Bluetooth.



CARACTERÍSTICA DE RESISTENCIA AL AGUA

Su ECOPEBBLE es resistente al agua solo cuando la TAPA TRASERA está 
bien cerrada. Para cerrar bien la tapa, asegúrese de que la tapa encaje 
plana y presione en los bordes con el panel trasero. Si no cierra bien la 
tapa, la unidad NO es hermética y es posible que no flote.

TAMAÑO DE LA UNIDAD

PESO DE LA UNIDAD
227 g

POTENCIA DE SALIDA
RMS 5W
(5 vatios altavoz mono / 4 ohmios)

RELACIÓN SEÑAL/RUIDO
90dB +/- 3dB

FUENTE DE ALIMENTACIÓN
3,7V, 500mAh Batería de iones de litio 

ENTRADA / SALIDA DE USB
5V~1A

TIEMPO DE USO
Más de 6 horas desde la carga 
completa a 75 % del nivel de volumen

TIEMPO DE CARGA
Aproximadamente 2 horas y media

OPCIONES DE CARGA
USB a adaptador de CA u ordenador

RANGO DE FRECUENCIA
20Hz-18.000Hz

BLUETOOTH
Bluetooth® CSR 4.1

PUNTO DE ACOPLAMIENTO DEL SOPORTE 
6 mm diámetro para utilizar con un 
trípode o soportes (disponibles por separado)

ACCESORIOS OPCIONALES
Montaje Ventosa (6,3 mm montaje)
Adaptador Para Montaje en Manillar
(6,3 mm montaje)

TEMPERATURA DE ALMACENAMIENTO 
(BATERÍA) RECOMENDADA
59°F / 15°C

CLASIFICACIÓN DE RESISTENCIA
AL POLVO/AGUA
IP67

Punto de Acoplamiento 

GUÍA DE USUARIO

EcoPebble

AVISO IMPORTANTE

UNIDAD ECOPEBBLECABLE USB

CLIP DEL MOSQUETÓN Y CORREA

GUÍA DE USUARIO

SPECIFICATIONS

74 mm

71 mm 74 mm

74 mm



Declaración de conformidad FCC y advertencia:
Este dispositivo ha sido comprobado y cumple con los límites de un dispositivo digital de clase B, de conformidad con la Parte 15 de las normas de FCC. Estos 
límites se han diseñado para proporcionar una protección razonable frente a las interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación residencial. El dispositivo 
genera, utiliza y puede emitir energía de radiofrecuencia y si no se instala y se utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, podría causar interferencias en las 
comunicaciones por radio. No se garantiza la ausencia de interferencias en una instalación particular. Si este dispositivo crea interferencias en la recepción 
de radio o televisión, pruebe alguna de las siguientes medidas: cambie la orientación o la posición de la antena receptora, aumente la separación entre 
el dispositivo y el receptor, conecte el dispositivo a una toma de corriente en un circuito diferente al que esté conectado el receptor, pida ayuda a un 
distribuidor o a un técnico experimentado de radio/televisión. Los cambios o modificaciones que no estén expresamente aprobados por la parte responsable 
de la conformidad podrían anular la autoridad del usuario para poner en funcionamiento el dispositivo y/o anular la garantía limitada del fabricante.

Uso del producto y Protección:
Siga todas las instrucciones. Solo para el uso descrito.

El altavoz Bluetooth ECOXGEAR está destinado a ser utilizado en interiores o al aire libre y en ambientes terrestres o acuáticos. El altavoz ha sido probado con 
los estándares de impermeabilización IP67, lo que significa que el altavoz puede ser sumergido en un máximo de 3 pies de agua durante 30 minutos y sin 
ningún daño. Sin embargo, el altavoz no está diseñado para su uso bajo el agua constante. 

Asegúrese siempre de que la tapa(s) / cubierta(s) están limpias, libre de arena o escombros y correctamente equipada. El altavoz sólo cumplirá clasificaciones 
IP67 si todas las junta(s) de goma(s) and junta(s) / tapa(s) están en su lugar. Si usted nota un silenciador de audio después de la inmersión agite suavemente 
la unidad para limpiar el exceso de agua. Si el altavoz está expuesto al agua salada limpie a fondo después de su uso con agua dulce.

Los cables USB, adaptadores de alimentación y la unidad con una tapa en forma incorrecta , NO son a prueba de agua. 

Para evitar incendios o descargas, no intente cargar esta unidad si está húmedo o si sospecha que ha entrado agua en la unidad. En esta situación, por favor 
devuelva la unidad a Grace Digital para una evaluación gratuita. Si hemos encontrado que agua ha entrado en la unidad reparáremos o reemplazaremos la 
unidad de forma gratuita.

CONSEJO DE SEGURIDAD Y ADVERTENCIA:
Siga todas las instrucciones. Solo para el uso descrito.

PRECAUCIÓN:

CAUTION:

ADVERTENCIA:

ADVERTENCIA:

ADVERTENCIA:

ATENCIÓN:

ATENCIÓN:

NO lo abra para repararlo. Un técnico cualificado debe llevar a cabo cualquier reparación.

ATENCIÓN: NO cargue mientras la unidad está mojada. Seque la unidad y asegúrese de que todas las conexiones estén secos antes de 
enchufar el conector de carga. El no hacerlo puede resultar en daños eléctricos a la unidad y puede anular la garantía.

Este producto podría contener productos químicos indicados en la Propuesta 65 ( www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop65_list/Newlist.html )

ECOPEBBLE tiene una batería de iones de litio incorporada. La batería NO se debe utilizar en las proximidades de una fuente de calor abierta 
o en un ambiente de calor excesivo.

Peligro de explosión si la batería no se reemplaza correctamente. Reemplazar solo con la misma o un tipo de batería equivalente.

NO la deseche en un vertedero. Póngase en contacto con Grace Digital en www.gracesupport.com o con un agente de reciclaje certificado 
para desechar la unidad.

El adaptador de CA es un dispositivo que forma parte del interruptor principal. Por lo tanto, el adaptador de CA siempre está preparado para 
su desconexión de una toma de corriente de CA.

SEGURIDAD
Este producto tiene una vida útil limitada de uso y debe ser reemplazado cuando muestra signos evidentes de desgaste. 

No modifique o retire ninguna pieza componente original del altavoz. Si lo hace, podría causar daños en la unidad permitiendo que el agua se ingrese. Una 
unidad con la entrada de agua no debe ser cargado debido al riesgo potencial de incendio o descarga.

No intente montar la unidad, excepto con los montajes ECOXGEAR aprobados. Si lo hace, podría causar daños en la unidad permitiendo que el agua ingrese. 
Una unidad con ingreso de agua no debe ser cargado debido al riesgo potencial de incendio o descarga.

Por favor tenga cuidado y buen juicio cuando se utiliza el altavoz ECOXGEAR. Los niveles de audio deben ser adecuadas a su entorno, cumplir con todas las 
normativas locales, y siempre asegúrese de que usted puede escuchar y ser consciente de los posibles peligros que le rodean.

Usted siempre debe

 1) Utilicar el altavoz ECOXGEAR de conformidad con las normas y reglamentos de la música o ruido. 

 2) Utilicar los soportes ECOXGEAR adecuados si va a montar la unidad. 

 3) Sellar adecuadamente la ECOXGEAR antes y después de cada uso , cuando en ambientes húmedos o de agua para evitar daños por agua a los 
     componentes internos. El agua salada / aire es particularmente corrosivo. Asegúrese siempre de que las juntas están selladas cuando en el ambiente de 
     agua salada y la unidad se enjuaga correctamente después de su uso. 

 4) Limpiar correctamente el ECOXGEAR y garantice que las juntas no tienen arena, tierra o agua sobre ellos antes de su almacenamiento o que se quite la 
    tapa posterior. 

 5) Guardar su unidad con todas las tapas debidamente sellados para evitar daños por humedad interna a largo plazo dentro de su unidad. 

 6) Completamente secar y limpiar su ECOXGEAR antes de intentar cargar la unidad. 

 7) Devolver el ECOXGEAR a Grace Digital si sospecha entrada de agua en la unidad o si la unidad ha sufrido un severo impacto que puede haber afectado la 
    integridad de la unidad.

Usted nunca debería

 1) Cargar tu ECOXGEAR si sospecha que ha entrado agua en el dispositivo. Carga de un dispositivo con agua en el interior podría ser potencialmente 
    peligrosa y provocar un incendio o una chispa. 

 2) Utilicar su ECOXGEAR si ha caído o lo ha arrojado contra una superficie dura que puede haber destruido la integridad de los altavoces, cajas o empaques. 
    En el caso de un impacto grave a la unidad, por favor devuelva la unidad a Grace Digital para revisión de posibles daños. 

 3) Abrir la puerta auxiliar en un ambiente de agua. Esto podría causar que agua entre en la unidad que podría ser peligroso y causar un incendio o una chispa.

 4) Conectar un dispositivo a la toma de entrada auxiliar cuando en un ambiente de agua. La toma auxiliar sólo se debe utilizar en un ambiente seco. 

 5) Tratar de arreglar o reparar su unidad ECOXGEAR. Por favor envíe de nuevo a Grace Digital para cualquier evaluación y reparaciones.



CUIDADOS, MANTENIMIENTO Y PRECAUCIONES 

 1) La unidad es resistente al agua cuando la TAPA DE GOMA está cerrada correctamente. 

 2) Cierre la TAPA correctamente antes del uso, consulte el ‘diagrama 4’ como referencia. Si la unidad se sumerge en el agua y la tapa no está correctamente 
    cerrada, el agua podría entrar en la unidad y anular su garantía. 

 3) Seque la unidad completamente antes de abrir la tapa. NO abra la tapa si está húmeda o en un ambiente con humedad. 

 4) NO aplique una fuerza excesiva a ninguna de las superficies de la unidad cuando esté húmeda o en un ambiente con humedad.

 5) NO utilice ni guarde la unidad en un lugar a alta temperatura. 

 6) EVITE la exposición prolongada a la radiación ultravioleta (rayos UV) y a fuertes campos magnéticos. 

 7) Compruebe que el sello de goma no se desgasta prematuramente.

 8) Limpie la goma periódicamente con un paño suave y húmedo para evitar que entren suciedad, pelos o arena en el anillo de ajuste de goma. NO utilice 
    disolventes aceitosos ni productos químicos para la limpieza.

 9) Aclare la unidad con agua corriente después del uso en agua salada o en una piscina.

10) Encienda y/o cargue la batería recargable incorporada para utilizarla de manera portátil conectando el cable USB a la conexión USB de un ordenador o a 
    una toma de corriente de CA utilizando el cable adaptador de alimentación de CA a USB.

11) Podría producirse ruido o distorsión del sonido cuando la batería esté a punto de agotarse.

12) NO extraiga la batería incorporada. NO extraiga la malla protectora.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DEL FABRICANTE

El ECOPEBBLE tiene cobertura de 3 años de garantía limitada que cubre los defectos de mano de obra y/o materiales durante un periodo de 3 años desde la 
fecha de compra original. Esta garantía no es aplicable a ningún producto que haya sido mal utilizado, descuidado, modificado o utilizado para otros fines 
distintos de aquellos para los que fue fabricado. Consulte las instrucciones anteriores sobre cuidado y mantenimiento para obtener los detalles sobre los 
cuidados sugeridos. La garantía solo es válida para el propietario original que adquiere la unidad a un proveedor autorizado. En caso de transferencia, 
la garantía no será válida. Grace Digital se reserva el derecho de reemplazar cualquier producto fuera de stock o descatalogado por un producto similar. 
Los productos descatalogados podrían quedar excluidos del reemplazo bajo garantía. La garantía limitada del fabricante NO cubre los contenidos. Las 
condiciones de la garantía podrían revisarse sin previo aviso a discreción del fabricante. Visite www.ecoxgear.com para obtener información adicional acerca 
del producto y la garantía.

ECOPEBBLE por ECOXGEAR, una división de Grace Digital Inc., San Diego, California.

ECOPEBBLE por ECOXGEAR, una división de Grace Digital Inc. Diseñado en California, hecho en China. Reservados todos los derechos. La marca comercial 
BlackBerry® es propiedad de Research In Motion Limited y está registrada en Estados Unidos y podría estar registrada o en trámite de registro en otros 
países. Grace Digital Inc. no está aprobado, patrocinado, afiliado o autorizado de otra manera por Research In Motion Limited. iPod/ iTunes / iPhone / iPod 
Touch son una marca comercial de Apple Inc. registrada en Estados Unidos y otros países. Android y Android MarketTM son marcas comerciales de Google, 
Inc. El uso de esta marca comercial está sujeto al permiso de Google.


